

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/19/2019 11:17 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96763-6
(Court of Appeals NO. 35272-2-III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JOHN MARTIN MALING, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MICHAEL J. ELLIS, WSBA #50393
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 233
Yakima, WA 98901-2621
(509) 574-1218

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Identity of Respondent.....1

II. Court of Appeals Decision.....1

III. Issues Presented For Review.....1

IV. Statement of the Case.....2

V. Argument Why Review Should be Denied.....5

 A. Maling’s CrR 8.2 claim is inappropriate for review as (1) the trial court did not abuse its discretion when entertaining the State’s oral motion to release and (2) a technical, court rule focused argument does not satisfy RAP 13.4(b).....5

 1. As the State’s motion was made orally during a hearing, CrR 8.2 does not mandate that the State first make its motion in writing.....5

 2. Maling’s technical argument concerning the Criminal Rules notice requirement is not appropriate for review under RAP 13.4(b).....7

 B. Maling has failed to demonstrate that *State v. Chavez-Romero*, 170 Wn. App. 568, 285 P.3d 195 (2012), and *State v. Kelly*, 60 Wn. App. 921, 808 P.2d 1150 (1991), are wrongly decided and deserving of review by this Court....9

 C. Maling’s proposed “pragmatic” definition of a “day” is not an appropriate subject for review by this Court as Maling’s proposal would both be contrary to the term’s common understanding and unworkable in practice.....11

VI. Conclusion.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Chavez-Romero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 568, 285 P.3d 195 (2012)	9, 10
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 60 Wn. App. 921, 808 P.2d 1150 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Logan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 907, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Maling</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 431 P.3d 499, 2018 Wn. App. LEXIS 2839 (Dec. 18, 2018).....	1, 8
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 783, 864 P.2d 912 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Monson</i> , 84 Wn. App. 703, 929 P.2d 1186 (1997)	13
<i>Trust Fund Services v. Glasscar, Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 736, 577 P.2d 980 (1978)	6

Court Rules

CR 5(a).....	6, 7
CR 6(d).....	6, 7
CR 7(b).....	6
CrR 3.2.....	10
CrR 3.3.....	8
CrR 8.1.....	6
CrR 8.2.....	6
CrR 8.4.....	6

RAP 13.4..... 5, 8, 11, 14

Secondary Sources

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 12

Foreign Jurisdiction Cases

People v. Sibley, 41 Ill. App. 3d 616, 354 N.E.2d 442, 447 (1976) 9
